CONTRACT

| THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this day of, 20, by and between Johnson Building Company, LLC |
|---|
| as Party of the First Part, hereinafter designated as the CONTRACTOR, and the City of Norman, a municipal corporation, hereinafter designated as the City, Party of the Second Part. |
| WITNESSETH |
| WHEREAS, the City has caused to be prepared in accordance with law, specifications, and other bidding documents for the work hereinafter described and has approved and adopted all said bidding documents, and has caused Solicitation for Bids to be given and advertised as required by law, and has received sealed proposals for the furnishing of all labor and materials for the following project: |
| WESTWOOD GOLF TOURNAMENT PAVILION |
| as outlined and set out in the bidding documents and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said contract; and |
| WHEREAS, the Contractor in response to said Solicitation for Bids, has submitted to the City of Norman on the manner and at the time specified, a sealed proposal in accordance with the terms of this Contract; and |
| WHEREAS, the City, in the manner provided by law, has publicly opened, examined, and canvassed the proposals submitted and has determined and declared the above-named Contractor to be the lowest and best bidder on the above-prepared project, and has duly awarded this contract to said Contractor, for the sum named in the proposal, to wit: Fifty Four Thousand Eight Dollars (\$ 54,888.00); Hundred Eighty Eighty & 00/100 |
| NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants herein contained, the parties to this Contract have agreed, and hereby agree, as follows: |

Specifications, Provisions and Bonds thereto, all of which documents are on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Norman, and are made a part of this Contract as fully as if the same were set out at length, with the following additions and or exceptions: (If none, so state.)

expense, furnish all labor, materials, tools, and equipment required to perform and complete said

work in strict accordance with this Contract and the following Contract Documents:

The Contractor shall, in a good and first-class, workmanlike manner at his own cost and

2. The City shall make payments to the Contractor in the following manner: On or about the first day of each month, the project engineer, or other appropriate person, will make accurate estimates of the value, based on contract prices, or work done, and materials incorporated in the

work and of materials suitably stored at the site thereof during the preceding calendar month. The Contractor shall furnish to the project engineer, or the appropriate person, such detailed information as he may request to aid him as a guide in the preparation of the monthly estimates.

Each monthly estimate for payment must contain or have attached an affidavit as required by Senate Bills 469 of the 1974 Legislature.

On completion of the work, but prior to the acceptance thereof by the City, it shall be the duty of the project engineer, or other appropriate person, to determine that said work has been completely and fully performed in accordance with said Contract Documents; and upon making such determinations said official shall make his final certificate to the City.

The Contractor shall furnish proof that all claims and obligations incurred by him in connection with the performance of said work have been fully paid and settled; said information shall be in the form of an affidavit, which shall bear the approval of the surety on the contract bonds for payment of the final estimates to the Contractor; thereupon, the final estimate (including retainages) will be approved and paid.

3. It is further agreed that the Contractor will commence said work within 10 days following receipt of a NOTICE-TO-PROCEED, and prosecute the same vigorously and continuously, and complete the same in 90 calendar days.

The Notice to Bidders published in the Norman Transcript December 5 and 12, 2014, the instructions to bidders, the special and general provisions of specifications and the Contractor's bid or proposal, each of said instruments on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Norman, are hereby referred to and by reference thereto are made part of this contract as if fully written in detail herein or attached thereto.

To that end, no provision of this contract or of any such aforementioned document shall be interpreted or given legal effect to create an obligation on the part of the City to third persons, including, by way of illustration but not exclusion, sureties upon performance bonds, payment bonds or other bonds, assignees of the Contractor, subcontractors, and persons performing labor, furnishing material or in any other way contributing to or assisting in the performance of the obligation of the Contractor; nor shall any such provisions be interpreted or given legal effect to afford a defense against any obligation owed or assumed by such third person to the City or in any way to restrict the freedom of the City to exercise full discretion in its dealing with the Contractor.

4. <u>The sworn, statement below must be signed and notarized before this Contract will become effective.</u>

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties of the First and Second Part have hereunto set their hands and seals respectively the |
|--|
| day of |
| CORPORATE SEAL WA - Johnson Building Company, LLC Company Name |
| ATTEST: Two. 7 have Corporate Secretary withess President M2429eV |
| STATE OF OKIZ - COUNTY OF OKIZ - |
| BOB Solvi (a) of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that (s)he is the agent authorized by Contractor to submit the above Contract to the City. Affiant further states that Contractor has not paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give, or donate to any officer or employee of the City any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in the procuring of the contract. |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 st day of |
| My Commission Expires: 6 - Gary A Langley My Commission Number: Outant Public in and for Commission Number: Outant Ou |
| CITY OF NORMAN |
| Approved as to form and legality this day of, 20 |
| City Attorney |
| Approved by the City Council this day of, 20 |
| ATTEST: Mayor |
| 171ay O1 |
| City Clerk |

BID AFFIDAVITS

The following affidavits are to accompany the bid:

| A. <u>Non-Collusion Affidavit</u> |
|--|
| STATE OF OUZ- |
| COUNTY OF OULZ |
| authorized by the bidder to submit the attached bid. Affiant further states that the bidder has not been a party to any collusion among bidders in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding; or with any government official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in the prospective contract, of any other terms of said prospective contract; or in any discussions between bidders an any government official concerning exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a contract; that the bidder/contractor has not paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate to any officer or employee of the City of Norman (or other entity) any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly in the procuring of the award of a contract pursuant to this bid. |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 st day of 2015. |
| Coert Caro Cur Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires TALO 6 Commission Number: SEAL NOTATY Public in and for State of Oklahoma O0014443 |

| B. Business Relationships Affidavit | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| STATE OF $\mathcal{O}\mathcal{N}/2$ | | | | | | | | |
| COUNTY OF $OU(7-)$ | | | | | | | | |
| authorized by the bidder to submit the attached bid. Affiant further states that the nature of any partnership, joint venture, or other business relationship presently in effect or which existed within one (1) year prior to the date of this statement with the architect, engineer, or other party to the project is as follows: | | | | | | | | |
| Affiant further states that any such business relationship presently in effect or which existed within one (1) year prior to the date of this statement between any officer or director of the bidding company and any officer or director of the architectural or engineering firm or other party to the project is as follows: | | | | | | | | |
| Affiant further states that the names of all persons having any such business relationships and the positions they hold with their respective companies or firms are as follows: | | | | | | | | |
| (If none of the business relationships herein above mentioned exist, affiant should so state.) | | | | | | | | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 st day of 2015. | | | | | | | | |
| My Commission Expires: Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public in and for I Nota | | | | | | | | |

CERTIFICATE OF NONDISCRIMINATION

In connection with the performance of work under this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- A. The contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, sex, national origin, or ancestry. The Contractor shall take affirmative action to insure that employees are treated without regard to their race, creed, color, sex, national origin, or ancestry. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruiting or recruitment, advertising, lay-off, or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor and Subcontractor shall agree to post in a conspicuous place, available to employees and applicants for employment notices to be provided by the City Clerk of the City of Norman setting forth provisions in this section.
- B. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with this nondiscrimination clause, the contract may be canceled or terminated by the City Council. The Contractor may be declared by the City Council ineligible for further contracts with the said agency until satisfactory proof of intent to comply shall be made by the Contractor.
- C. The Contractor agrees to include this nondiscrimination clause in any subcontracts connected with the performance of this agreement.

I have read the above stated clause and agree to abide by its requirements.

intractor

ATTEST:

SECRETARY

FALSE INFORMATION AFFIDAVIT

| STATE OF ON 7 |
|---|
| COUNTY OF $OV 2 - OV 3$ |
| on oath says that (s)he is the Agent authorized by the Firm/Company of Johnson, Uso submit the above Contract to the City of Norman, Oklahoma. |
| This affidavit further states that neither the bidding company nor any other company, owned or previously owned by anyone who is in an ownership or managerial capacity with the bidding company has ever knowingly submitted false information to the City. |
| Contractor |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 day of |
| My Commission Expires: My Commission Number: State of Oklahoma October 1 October 1 Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public State of Oklahoma October 1 October 2016 Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public State of Oklahoma October 2016 |

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/15/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

| | ne terms and conditions of the policy, e ertificate holder in lieu of such endors | | | icles may require an endors | emen | t. A statemer | nt on this cer | tificate does not confer ri | ghts to | the |
|---------------------------------|---|-------|----------------|--|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|---------|-----------|
| PR0 | DUCER | | | | CONTACT Shelia | | | | | |
| Howell-Stone Insurance, Inc. | | | | | PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 405.341.8330 FAX (A/C, No.): 405.340.6784 | | | | | |
| 35 | 00 S. Broadway | | | | E-MAIL ADDRE | ss: shelia | @howell-s | stone.com | | |
| PO | Box 5010 | | | | | | | RDING COVERAGE | | NAIC# |
| Edmond, OK 73083-5010 | | | | | INSURER A: Berkley Assurance Company | | | | | 39462 |
| INSURED Johnson Building Co LLC | | | | | INSURER B: Progressive Northern Ins Co | | | | | 38628 |
| 7600 Newcastle Road | | | | | INSURER C: | | | | | |
| Oklahoma City, OK 73169 3000 | | | | | | INSURER D : INSURER E : | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| CO | VERAGES CEI | RTIFI | CATE | NUMBER: 2015 Cert | ific | ate | | REVISION NUMBER: | | |
| IN | HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PI KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | QUIRE | MENT N, THE | T, TERM OR CONDITION OF A E INSURANCE AFFORDED BY | ANY CO | ONTRACT OR O | OTHER DOCU CRIBED HERE | MENT WITH RESPECT TO | WHICH | THIS |
| NSR LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | | SUBR | | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | s | |
| | GENERAL LIABILITY | | 1 | | 4082 | 01/01/2015 | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ | 100,000 |
| | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | EXCLUDED |
| Α | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | | PRODUCTS COMP/OP AGG | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC | | | | | | | | \$ | |
| | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | T | | 012854 | 24-1 | 01/01/2015 | 01/01/2016 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | X ANY AUTO | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | , , |
| В | ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS | | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | | | \$ | |
| | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | - 4 | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | |
| | DED RETENTION \$ | 1 | | | | | 8 | | \$ | |
| | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | | 1 | | | | | WC STATU- OTH- | | |
| | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | NIA | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ | |
| | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) | INTA | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ | |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | Septition the september of the septiment | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | cription of operations / Locations / Vehicle Re: Westwood Golf Tournam | 100 | | 그런 아래 하는 데 이렇게 보다면 보이는 생기를 하지만 하는데 어떻게 되었다. 것 | edule, if r | nore space is req | uired) | | | |
| CEF | RTIFICATE HOLDER | | | | CANC | ELLATION | | | | |
| 201 W Gray Street | | | | | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. | | | | | |
| | | | | | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE WWW.fb.wellbain. | | | | | |
| | Norman, OK 73069 | | | | W. I | D. Howell | Jr./KR | | | |